
 
 

 
 

Board of Health Meeting 
Thursday, January 22, 2026 

13307 Miami Lane, Caldwell, ID 83607  
 

Public comments specific to an agenda item for the January 22, 2026 Board of Health meeting can be submitted 
here or by mail to: SWDH Board of Health, Attn: Administration Office, 13307 Miami Lane, Caldwell, ID, 83607.  
The period to submit public comments will close at 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, January 21, 2026. The meeting will 
be available through live streaming on the SWDH You Tube channel. 

 
Agenda 

 
A = Board Action Required    G =Guidance   I = Information item 
  

  10:00 A  Call Meeting to Order  Vice Chairman Zach Brooks 
  10:01   Pledge of Allegiance  
  10:02    Roll Call Vice Chairman Zach Brooks 
  10:04  A Call for changes to agenda; vote to approve agenda Vice Chairman Zach Brooks 
  10:05    In-person public comment 
  10:07    I  Introduction of new employees and Board member  Division Administrators, Nikki Zogg 

10:15 A Board Elections  Vice Chairman Zach Brooks 
10:25 A Executive Session pursuant to Idaho Code 74-206(b) Vice Chairman Zach Brooks 
11:10 A Approval of November 18, 2025 meeting minutes       Vice Chairman Zach Brooks 
11:15 I  December 2025 Monthly Expenditure and Revenue Report  Michele Hanrahan 
11:25   Break 
11:35 A Fiscal Year 2026 Budget Revision  Michele Hanrahan, Don Lee 
11:55 A Fiscal Years 2026 and 2027 Pay Schedule  Michele Hanrahan, Don Lee 
12:05 A Fiscal Year 2025 (FY25) Carryover Request  Don Lee 
12:15 I  Contract Services and Grant Applications Don Lee 
12:20 I  Situational Analysis Report  Clearwater Financial Staff  
  1:15 I  Directors Report  

• Report summary of grants, contracts, subgrants, obligations signed 
• Oral health presentation follow up  
• Legislative update  
• Idaho Association of Counties (IAC) Public Health Working Group 
• Legal counsel  

  1:35 Future agenda items 
  2:00  Adjourn        

  
   NEXT MEETING:   Tuesday, February 24, 2026 – 10:00 a.m.  

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=TZpnyO_8x0SDObY5ncKPar9HHibl73VMn2vncqwaP8hUMTVJUlRYWUdNVFJFRDhDRkhYNlVZVzBSTy4u
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCZn5O5zBiR6Hhjekl2JX_KQ


 

 

 
 BOARD OF HEALTH MEETING MINUTES 

Tuesday, November 18, 2025 
 

BOARD MEMBERS:  
Jennifer Riebe, Commissioner, Payette County – present  
Jim Harberd, Commissioner, Washington County – present  
Zach Brooks, Commissioner, Canyon County – present 
Kelly Aberasturi, Commissioner, Owyhee County – present 
Viki Purdy, Commissioner, Adams County – not present 
John Tribble, MD, Physician Representative – present  
Bill Butticci, Commissioner, Gem County – not present  
     
STAFF MEMBERS:   
In person: Nikki Zogg, Katrina Harshman, Don Lee, Beth Kriete, Ben Shatto, Michele Hanrahan, Rick 
Stimpson 
 
Virtual: Colton Osborne 
 
GUESTS: None 
 
CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER 
Chairman Kelly Aberasturi called the meeting to order at 9:01 a.m.  
 
ROLL CALL 
Chairman Aberasturi – present; Dr. John Tribble – present; Commissioner Purdy – not present; 
Commissioner Harberd – present; Vice Chairman Brooks –present; Commissioner Riebe –present; 
Commissioner Butticci – not present  
 
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS AND APPROVAL OF AGENDA  
Chairman Kelly Aberasturi asked for additional agenda items. Board members had no additional agenda 
items or changes to the agenda.  
 
MOTION: Commissioner Riebe made a motion to approve the agenda as presented. Commissioner 
Harberd seconded the motion. All in favor; motion passes.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
No public comment was provided in person and no public comments were submitted through the online 
submission mechanism.  
 
INTRODUCTION OF NEW EMPLOYEES 
No new employees were introduced.   
 
  



Board of Health Meeting Minutes  
November 18, 2025 

 
2 
 

APPROVAL OF OCTOBER 2025 MEETING MINUTES  
Board members reviewed meeting minutes from the October 2025 Board of Health meeting.  
 
MOTION: Commissioner Riebe made a motion to approve the meeting minutes as presented. Dr. Tribble 
seconded the motion. All in favor; motion passes. 
 
SEPTEMBER 2025 EXPENDITURE AND REVENUE REPORT 
Michele Hanrahan, Financial Officer, provided the September 2025 Expenditure and Revenue Report.  
 
BOARD MEMBER PAYMENT REVISION  
The process for Board member statutory salary payments has changed slightly. Michele explained that 
this will not impact Board members but involves a change in process in Luma.  
 
ORAL HEALTH PROGRAM AND TRENDS OVERVIEW  
Rick Stimpson, SWDH Clinics Manager, provided an overview of the SWDH oral health program and oral 
health trends in the counties SWDH serves. The oral health program provides onsite sealant and oral 
health screening services and education. In advance of providing services, SWDH staff work with the 
school nurse and administrators to send out permission forms to let parents and guardians know the 
services are available for kindergarteners through third grade. The screening and fluoride varnish 
services are available on an opt-in basis.  
 
Funding for the oral health program is provided through a subgrant from the state of Idaho. Board 
members asked questions about the rate of return of permission slips and evidence that fluoride may 
have detrimental effects. Board members also asked about how many children Delta Dental provides 
care to at school clinics. Rick will work on getting answers to the Board members’ questions and follow 
up at a future meeting.   
 
REVIEW AND APPROVE 2026 BOARD OF HEALTH MEETING CALENDAR  
Board members reviewed the proposed 2026 Board of Health meeting schedule and discussed the best 
meeting date in January to avoid scheduling conflicts with the Martin Luther King holiday and the Idaho 
Association of Counties (IAC) Midwinter Conference scheduled for January 26-29, 2026. Board members 
agree Thursday, January 22 is the best date.  
 
MOTION: Commissioner Riebe made a motion to accept the Board of Health 2026 meeting calendar as 
presented with the change of the January 2026 meeting date to January 22. Commissioner Brooks 
seconded the motion. All in favor; motion passes.  
 
REVIEW AND APPROVE 2026 BOARD OF HEALTH MEETING WORKPLAN  
Nikki Zogg, SWDH District Director, shared the 2026 Board of Health Workplan for board member review 
and approval. The workplan does not yet include many board education items but does show the 
general business items and budget development items. She asked board members to provide input on 
items they would like to see on the workplan.  
 
REVIEW AND APPROVE 2026 SOUTHWEST DISTRICT HEALTH POSITION STATEMENTS 
Nikki has found it helpful to have conversations with Board members in advance of the legislative 
session to clarify where the district stands and what Board members support. The position statements 
represent foundational public health prevention stances.  
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Nikki pointed out the position statement about supporting funding for home visiting programs. There 
are several changes around home visiting funding across the state that jeopardizes the programs.  
 
Commissioner Brooks asked how the Medicaid funding will be impacted if the legislature repeals 
Medicare expansion. Some providers have already experienced a reduction in funding and some 
prevention focused services are no longer covered. Beth Kriete, SWDH Family and Clinic Services 
Division Administrator, anticipates more service providers will stop accepting Medicaid.  
 
Nikki explained another position statement around behavioral health that addresses SWDH’s goal of 
helping with social media and navigating well informed use to hopefully mitigate some of the 
consequences of social media interactions.  
 
Commissioner Brooks suggested reviewing one position statement each month so the Board is reminded 
of what the statements support and then have the option to choose after presentation of materials if 
they want to keep doing that.  
 
Dr. Tribble asked to consider a position statement around vaccine safety data that includes wording of 
supporting open and transparent access to vaccine safety data. He explained this has been an issue with 
accessing some of the state data.  
 
MOTION: Commissioner Aberasturi made a motion to approve the position statements with the 
addition of Dr. Tribble’s suggestion. Commissioner Riebe seconded the motion. All in favor; motion 
passes.  
 
DIRECTORS REPORT 
 
Executive Council Meetings  
At the annual Idaho Association of District Boards of Health (IADBH) meeting in October there was some 
discussion around Executive Council meeting accessibility and attendance. As a reminder, Commissioner 
Purdy represents SWDH on the Executive Council which meets most frequently around the dates of the 
legislative session. At the IADBH meeting, there was a suggestion that other Board members be invited 
to be able to sit in and listen to the Executive Council meetings. Nikki explained that Board members will 
be sent a calendar invitation for the Executive Council meetings and are welcome to attend.  
 
Board of Health Strategic Planning Survey   
Nikki emailed a survey to Board members and also shared out hard copies. She asked board members to 
complete the survey. She hopes this survey will inform the strategic priorities as SWDH begins to look at 
where to place resources for fiscal year 2027. 
 
Report Summary of Grants, Contracts, Subgrants, Obligations Signed  
To follow up on the Board’s direction to be kept informed of what Nikki has signed, Nikki has provided a 
report summary of grants, contracts, subgrants and obligations signed. Anything that is up and coming 
over $50,000 threshold will be presented to the Board separately.  
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Adjournment 
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 10:10 a.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted:   Approved as written:  
 
 
Nikole Zogg    Kelly Aberasturi  Date: January  
Secretary to the Board   Chairman 



December-25

Target 50.00%

FY Beginning Dec 2025 Ending YTD Month
General Operating Fund $1,355,402 $1,327,443 Net Revenue: $7,943,359 $1,756,434
LGIP Operating $5,650,546 $5,801,569 Expenditures: ($7,670,632) ($1,321,770)
LGIP Vehicle Replacement $113,809 $116,283 Net Income: $272,727 $434,664
LGIP Capital $1,299,174 $1,299,174

Total $8,418,931 $8,544,469

County 
Conributions

Fees
Subgrant/Grant/

Contract 
Revenue

Sale of Assets Interest Other Monthly Total YTD Total Budget
Percent Budget 

to Actual

Administration & BoH -$239,233.09 -$65,920.43 -$305,153.52 -$1,921,205.17 $4,173,645.00 46.03%
District Operations Div $1,936.32 -$10.00 $1,926.32 -$2,451.80 $0.00
FCS
Medical Clinic -$22,848.36 -$22,848.36 -$111,958.09 $162,000.00 69.11%
Immunizations -$8,688.55 -$23,937.17 -$32,625.72 -$108,104.13 $189,024.00 57.19%
HIV/STI/DIS Prevention -$8,160.76 -$8,160.76 -$38,105.87 $185,250.00 20.57%
Women's Health Check -$1,129.74 -$1,129.74 -$9,209.47 $20,061.00 45.91%
Oral Health -$1,678.94 -$11,870.71 -$13,549.65 -$49,608.92 $83,600.00 59.34%
Nurse Family Partnership -$33,376.68 -$61,733.07 -$95,109.75 -$348,946.39 $472,150.00 73.91%
Parents as Teachers -$46,610.51 -$46,610.51 -$300,091.69 $378,292.00 79.33%
Behavioral Health Admin -$5,794.90 -$18,457.50 -$24,252.40 -$43,852.19 $90,670.00 48.36%
WIC -$264,255.09 -$264,255.09 -$311,764.43 $1,306,960.00 23.85%
Adult Crisis Center -$250,000.00 -$250,000.00 -$750,000.00 $1,704,000.00 44.01%
Youth Crisis Center -$125,000.00 -$125,000.00 -$750,000.00 $1,737,510.00 43.17%
YouthROC -$100,000.00 -$100,000.00 -$245,325.64 $420,000.00 58.41%
Pre-Prosecution Diversion -$42,959.20 -$42,959.20 -$290,008.57 $1,419,794.00 20.43%
Other FCS -$28,574.21 -$28,574.21 -$250,487.53 $443,282.00 56.51%
ECHS
Fit & Fall Proof -$14,716.28 -$14,716.28 -$36,106.24 $95,897.00 37.65%
Prescription Drug Overdose -$17,219.89 -$17,219.89 -$69,160.06 $118,500.00 58.36%
Suicide Prevention -$14,263.26 -$14,263.26 -$41,299.61 $45,000.00 91.78%
Millennium-Tobacco $0.00 -$350,565.79 $461,038.00 76.04%
Partnership for Success/SAMSHA $0.00 -$315,024.45 $427,277.00 73.73%
Food Programs -$92,740.00 -$92,740.00 -$219,031.00 $349,900.00 62.60%
Child Care Inspections -$900.00 -$9,772.19 -$10,672.19 -$79,524.02 $142,284.00 55.89%
Land Programs -$82,473.00 -$20,049.31 -$102,522.31 -$638,290.93 $1,042,629.00 61.22%
Epi Investigations -$51,039.32 -$51,039.32 -$162,890.72 $374,453.00 43.50%
Public Health Preparedness -$67,892.51 -$67,892.51 -$144,968.47 $573,000.00 25.30%
WICHC -$10,000.00 -$10,000.00 -$20,000.00 -$30,000.00 $145,020.00 20.69%
Other ECHS -$1,964.00 -$2,601.47 -$2,500.00 -$7,065.47 -$325,377.62 $472,299.00 68.89%
Monthly Revenue -$239,233.09 -$250,464.43 -$779,226.30 $0.00 $0.00 -$487,510.00 -$1,756,433.82

-$7,943,358.80 $17,033,535.00 46.63%

Revenue

Year-to-Date Revenue

Fund Balances Income Statement Information

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT HEALTH
REVENUES & EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR FY2026

Modified Accrual Basis



December-25

Target 50.00%

Personnel Operating Capital T/B Monthly Total YTD Total Budget
Percent Budget 

to Actual

Administration & BoH $42,607.70 $23,336.61 $6,537.00 $72,481.31 $455,862.92 $814,284 55.98%
District Operations Div (and blanks-unidentified programs) $153,655.45 $34,127.17 $187,782.62 $1,261,768.06 $2,705,474 46.64%
FCS
Medical Clinic $40,960.29 $10,769.25 $51,729.54 $328,693.17 $787,894 41.72%
Immunizations $15,896.14 $10,381.31 $26,277.45 $163,247.12 $309,671 52.72%
HIV/STI/DIS Prevention $5,412.74 $2,541.53 $7,954.27 $51,330.44 $158,077 32.47%
Women's Health Check $188.27 $713.48 $901.75 $4,326.72 $22,087 19.59%
Oral Health $7,766.06 $529.76 $8,295.82 $48,696.02 $124,051 39.25%
Nurse Family Partnership $26,050.49 $6,982.44 $15,566.16 $48,599.09 $248,859.30 $599,162 41.53%
Parents as Teachers $33,490.39 $3,069.90 $36,560.29 $229,100.23 $459,414 49.87%
Behavioral Health Admin $7,419.60 $188.86 $7,608.46 $36,356.73 $106,259 34.22%
WIC $103,408.57 $12,201.84 $115,610.41 $684,843.73 $1,554,031 44.07%
Adult Crisis Center $1,510.75 $121,404.96 $116,000.00 $238,915.71 $852,030.86 $1,490,559 57.16%
Youth Crisis Center $121,385.00 $121,385.00 $851,976.33 $1,498,974 56.84%
YouthROC $3,981.36 $188.65 $78,065.08 $82,235.09 $283,086.92 $413,845 68.40%
Pre-Prosecution Diversion $14,666.12 $1,234.60 $15,900.72 $114,658.58 $1,278,193 8.97%
Other FCS $8,925.19 $11,782.88 $6,174.79 $26,882.86 $214,703.07 $248,914 86.26%
ECHS
Fit & Fall Proof $7,223.20 $1,079.58 $8,302.78 $43,107.24 $100,135 43.05%
Prescription Drug Overdose $6,444.83 $49.23 $6,494.06 $41,903.70 $103,664 40.42%
Suicide Prevention $5,135.69 $394.18 $5,529.87 $34,704.57 $67,448 51.45%
Millennium-Tobacco $21,573.26 $4,332.89 $329.40 $26,235.55 $139,837.89 $317,691 44.02%
Partnership for Success $30.90 $795.71 $2,656.84 $3,483.45 $138,011.65 $477,714 28.89%
Food Programs $46,782.60 $5,544.17 $52,326.77 $340,203.41 $685,368 49.64%
Child Care Inspections $7,656.77 $449.01 $8,105.78 $51,045.14 $166,169 30.72%
Land Programs $63,708.67 $5,906.03 $69,614.70 $439,692.66 $947,688 46.40%
Epi Investigations $15,578.00 $764.73 $16,342.73 $130,270.64 $316,565 41.15%
Public Health Preparedness $31,449.65 $864.37 $32,314.02 $194,500.30 $505,150 38.50%
WICHC $6,618.33 $5,807.49 $12,425.82 $71,817.01 $115,859 61.99%
Other ECHS $30,553.39 $920.46 $31,473.85 $215,997.21 $659,195 32.77%
Monthly Expenditures $708,694.41 $266,361.09 $22,103.16 $324,611.11 $1,321,769.77

$7,670,631.62 $17,033,535.00 45.03%Year-to-Date Expenditures

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT HEALTH
REVENUES & EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR FY2026

Modified Accrual Basis

EXPENDITURES



District Revenue FY 2026 Approved 
Budget

FY 2026 Revised 
Budget

% Change from 
Original 

Approved Budget

SALE OF SERVICES $1,757,414 $2,069,800 17.8% 1

CITY CO GRANTS $3,193,095 $3,193,095 0.0%
FED GRANTS $3,966,968 $4,209,910 6.1% 2

STATE GRANTS $6,329,027 $5,280,242 -16.6% 3

INTEREST $410,400 $410,400 0.0%
OTHER REVENUE $1,376,631 $1,486,272 8.0%

Total $17,033,535 $16,649,719 -2.3%

District Expenditures FY 2026 Approved 
Budget

FY 2026 Revised 
Budget

% Change from 
Original 

Approved Budget

Salary and Wage $7,250,473 $6,672,980 -8.0%
Employee Benefits $3,154,988 $2,859,848 -9.4%

Operating Expenses $3,320,141 $6,130,864 84.7% 4

Capital $0 $0 0.0%
Trustee and Benefits $3,307,933 $702,948 -78.7% 4

Anticipated Carry Forward $0 $283,079
Total $17,033,535 $16,649,719 -2.3%

1 increase in fees collected in Clinic and Wastewater from Original Budget
2 many programs not funded, but overall increase due to FY25 funds received in FY26
3 decrease in expected PPD expenditures/funding
4 shifting budget for crisis center payments from T/B to Operating

FY26 BUDGET REVISION
SUMMARY



Classification
Pay 

Grade

Min Starting 

wage

Max 

Wage
Classification

Pay 

Grade

Min Starting 

wage

Max 

Wage

Administrative Assistant I H $17.74 $25.04 Administrative Assistant I H $19.06 $26.90

Administrative Assistant II I $20.23 $28.56 Administrative Assistant II I $21.55 $30.42

Clinical Assistant G $17.74 $25.04 Clinical Assistant G $17.74 $25.04

Clinical Specialist* P $49.57 $69.98 Clinical Specialist* P $50.89 $71.84

Clinician* L $33.43 $47.20 Clinician* L $33.43 $47.20

Communications Manager N $38.82 $54.80 Communications Manager N $40.14 $56.66

Customer Service Representative II H $17.74 $25.04 Customer Service Representative II H $19.06 $26.90

Dental Hygienist K $28.88 $40.78 Dental Hygienist K $28.88 $40.78

Developmental Specialist K $27.11 $38.27

Environmental Health Specialist I J $23.76 $33.54 Environmental Health Specialist I J $24.08 $34.00

Environmental Health Specialist II K $27.17 $38.35 Environmental Health Specialist II K $27.17 $38.35

Environmental Health Specialist, Sr. L $31.85 $44.96 Environmental Health Specialist, Sr. L $31.85 $44.96

Epidemiologist, Staff L $31.85 $44.96 Epidemiologist, Staff L $31.85 $44.96

Financial Officer O $43.65 $61.62 Financial Officer O $44.97 $63.48

Financial Specialist K $25.79 $36.41 Financial Specialist K $27.11 $38.27

Financial Specialist, Sr. L $29.43 $41.54 Financial Specialist, Sr. L $30.74 $43.40

Financial Technician H $17.74 $25.04 Financial Technician H $19.06 $26.90

Grants/Contracts Officer L $29.43 $41.54 Grants/Contracts Officer L $30.74 $43.40

Health Education Specialist K $25.79 $36.41 Health Education Specialist K $27.11 $38.27

Health Education Specialist, Sr. L $29.43 $41.54 Health Education Specialist, Sr. L $30.74 $43.40

Human Resource Business Partner II L $29.43 $41.54 Human Resource Business Partner II L $30.74 $43.40

Human Resource Supervisor N $38.82 $54.80 Human Resource Supervisor N $40.14 $56.66

IT Manager II** N $43.49 $61.39 IT Manager II** N $44.02 $62.15

IT Operations & Support Technician, Sr. J $25.30 $35.71 IT Operations & Support Technician, Sr. J $25.30 $35.71

IT Systems & Infrastructure Engineer I** K $30.09 $42.48 IT Systems & Infrastructure Engineer I** K $30.09 $42.48

IT Systems & Infrastructure Engineer II** L $33.43 $47.20 IT Systems & Infrastructure Engineer II** L $33.69 $47.56

Management Assistant J $27.50 $38.82 Management Assistant J $27.50 $38.82

(Current) FY25 COMPENSATION SCHEDULE FOR SWDH

(Effective: 06/09/2024)

(Proposed) FY26 and FY27 COMPENSATION SCHEDULE FOR SWDH

(Effective: 01/22/2026)

This row intentionally left blank
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Classification
Pay 

Grade

Min Starting 

wage

Max 

Wage
Classification

Pay 

Grade

Min Starting 

wage

Max 

Wage

(Current) FY25 COMPENSATION SCHEDULE FOR SWDH

(Effective: 06/09/2024)

(Proposed) FY26 and FY27 COMPENSATION SCHEDULE FOR SWDH

(Effective: 01/22/2026)

Medical Assistant, Registered H $17.74 $25.04 Medical Assistant, Registered H $19.06 $26.90

Nurse, Advanced Practice* N $40.78 $57.58 Nurse, Advanced Practice* N $42.10 $59.44

Nurse, Licensed Practical* J $22.76 $32.14 Nurse, Licensed Practical* J $24.08 $34.00

Nurse, Registered Manager* N $41.03 $57.92 Nurse, Registered Manager* N $42.10 $59.44

Nurse, Registered* L $31.31 $44.20 Nurse, Registered* L $32.62 $46.06

Office Services Supervisor I I $21.97 $31.02 Office Services Supervisor I I $21.97 $31.02

Office Services Supervisor II K $25.79 $36.41 Office Services Supervisor II K $27.11 $38.27

Office Specialist I E $17.74 $25.04 Office Specialist I E $17.74 $25.04

Office Specialist II G $18.62 $26.28 Office Specialist II G $18.62 $26.28

Peer/Recovery Support Specialist G $17.74 $25.04 Peer/Recovery Support Specialist G $17.74 $25.04

Physician, Public Health V $91.94 $129.80 Physician, Public Health V $93.26 $131.66

Planner L $29.43 $41.54 Planner L $30.74 $43.40

Program Planning & Development Specialist L $29.43 $41.54 Program Planning & Development Specialist L $30.74 $43.40

Program Research & Development Analyst M $33.71 $47.59 Program Research & Development Analyst M $35.03 $49.45

Program Specialist K $25.79 $36.41 Program Specialist K $27.11 $38.27

Program Specialist Technician J $22.76 $32.14 Program Specialist Technician J $24.08 $34.00

Project Coordnator L $29.43 $41.54 Project Coordnator L $30.74 $43.40

Project Manager I N $38.82 $54.80 Project Manager I N $40.14 $56.66

Public Health Division Administrator P $48.48 $68.45 Public Health Division Administrator P $50.89 $71.84

Public Health Program Manager I M $33.71 $47.59 Public Health Program Manager I M $35.03 $49.45

Public Health Program Manager II N $38.82 $54.80 Public Health Program Manager II N $40.14 $56.66

Registered Dietitian, Sr. L $29.43 $41.54 Registered Dietitian, Sr. L $30.74 $43.40

Research Analyst, Principal M $33.71 $47.59 Research Analyst, Principal M $35.03 $49.45

Resources and Services Navigator J $22.76 $32.14 Resources and Services Navigator J $24.08 $34.00

Technical Records Specialist I H $17.74 $25.04 Technical Records Specialist I H $19.06 $26.90

Training and Development Manager N $38.82 $54.80 Training and Development Manager N $40.14 $56.66

Training Specialist L $29.43 $41.54 Training Specialist L $30.74 $43.40
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Classification
Pay 

Grade

Min Starting 

wage

Max 

Wage
Classification

Pay 

Grade

Min Starting 

wage

Max 

Wage

(Current) FY25 COMPENSATION SCHEDULE FOR SWDH

(Effective: 06/09/2024)

(Proposed) FY26 and FY27 COMPENSATION SCHEDULE FOR SWDH

(Effective: 01/22/2026)

Director - - - Director - - -

* Nursing/Healthcare   ** IT/Engineering                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

updated: 04/10/2025

* Nursing/Healthcare   ** IT/Engineering                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

updated: 04/10/2025
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Starting Bal. $1,147,765 Starting Bal. $1,182,612
Item Number Line Item for Consideration Current Project Cost 

Estimates
Calculated Amt 

remaining
Prior Project Cost 

estimates
Calculated Amt 

remaining
1 27th Payroll $95,024 $1,052,741 $95,024 $1,087,588
2 Replacement of expiring lease vehicles $136,191 $916,550 $136,191 $951,397
3 New Salary structure (50% this year with mid year implementation) $0 $916,550 $335,500 $615,897
4 Facility Improvements, partitions & movement of workspace components $48,500 $868,050 $235,000 $380,897
5 Clinic Equipment $9,550 $858,500 $8,000 $372,897
6 Additional Contribution to Facility Infrastructure Committed Account $558,500 $300,000 $159,088 $213,809
7 Credit Return to Counties $300,000 $0 $213,809 $0

Current Calculation Prior Calculation

FISCAL YEAR 2025 CARRYOVER REQUEST 



Date Program Applying Grant Funder AMT REQUEST Duration Purpose Status
12/9/2025 ECH NACCHO Rhapsodi Program NACCHO $50,000 6 months Strengthen overdose prevention at the intersection of public health 

and public safety. 
Submitted

11/25/2025 BH, PAT, NFP Pacific Source Pacific Source $50,000 1 year Focus on maternal/child health and access to care for home visiting 
programs

In-Process

8/26/2025 WICHC Murdock Trust LOI Murdock Trust YR1-$300K, YR2-$200K, YR3 
$100K

over 3 years Capacity building In-Process

1/13/2026 WICHC 2026 Common Health Coalition Challenge The Institute for Public Health $150,000 1 year Building coalitions and moving them forward to address health Interested in Applying
11/24/2025 ECH Continuation: HRSA H79SP083777 SAMHSA Year 4 Continuation grant Planned
11/24/2025 BH Continuation: HRSA H79SMO89492 SamHSA Year 4 Continuation grant Planned
12/16/2025 FCS Rural Health care Services Outreach, Rural HHS $100,000 1 year Planning grant probably 1 year. Communities under 50,000 pop. Interested in Applying
1/6/2026 ECH                  Community Care Corps  CCC $200,000 18 mos Supporting aging population using volunteers. Interested in Applying

11/12/2025 ECH Alzheimer's Assoc Alzheimer's Assoc $50,000 1 yr Expand our reach to seniors in rural areas; record FFP classes for Awarded

CONTRACT SERVICES AND GRANT APPLICATIONS
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DEVELOPING THE FACILITY SCENARIOS...
What is the demand?
What is needed to meet the demand?

Facility Improvements
Changes to Hours of Operation
Increase Staffing

TYPICAL OPTIONS FOR SCENARIOS...
Renovate the existing building.
Renovate and expand the existing building.
Relocate to a different building whether new or existing.
Shared hub concept with community partners, similar to the Marsing Hub.  
For an overview of the Marsing Hub, refer to page 25. 
Mobile Medical Bus or Van Concept. Not feasible due to the services provided, physical access into the 
vehicle, and operational costs of mobile units.

TAKEAWAYS...from the surveys, interviews and walk-throughs:
SATELLITE OFFICES NEED

Office space to provide Behavioral Health Services
Community Rooms for classes, meetings, and small events.

WIC OFFICES NEED
WIC offices require visual and sound privacy; enclosed consultation rooms are essential.

SHARED HUB CONCEPT WITH COMMUNITY PARTNERS
The Marsing Hub has demonstrated significant success and is a model worth of replicating. 
An overview of the Marsing Hub facility is on page 25.

OUR APPROACH...
Improve what you have
Move elsewhere
Find partners to form a shared hub

1.
2.
3.

•
•
•
•

•

•
•

•

•

1.
2.
3.
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SWDH Locations and Hours of Operation - January 14, 2026 update

SWDH 
Location

Building Hours + 
Environmental 
Health Drop-off

Building 
Days per 
Month

Clinic Operational Hours Clinic Days 
per Month

Behavioral Health 
Operational 
Hours

Behavioral 
Health Days 
per Month

WIC Operational Hours WIC Days per 
Month

Is Demand 
high, low or 
just right?

To Meet Demand, what is 
needed?

Caldwell 
Office

M-F  
8:00am - 5:00pm

20 days/
month

Typically:  
M-Th 8:00am - 5:00pm 
Friday 8:00am - 12:00pm                  
Currently: 
M-W 7:30am - 6:30pm
Thursday 9:00am-
5:00pm

16 days/
month

M-Th  
8:30am -5:30pm

16 days/
month.  
1 counselor

M-F 8:00am - 5:00pm 20 days/
month

High Increase Staffing

Payette 
Office

M-F  
8:00am - 5:00pm

20 days/
month

Thursday 9:00am-
5:00pm (3 week rotation)

1-2 days/
month

N/A N/A M/W/F 8:00am - 5:00pm 12 days/
month

High Changes to Hours of Operation, 
Increase staffing

Weiser 
Office

M-F  
8:00am - 5:00pm

20 days/
month

Thursday 9:00am-
5:00pm (3 week rotation)

1-2 days/
month

N/A N/A Thurs 8:00am - 5:00pm 4 days/month High Facility Improvements, 
Changes to Hours of Operation, 
Increase Staffing

Emmett 
Office

M-F  
8:00am - 5:00pm

20 days/
month

Thursday 9:00am-
5:00pm (3 week rotation)

1-2 days/
month

N/A N/A Tues 8:00am - 5:00pm 4 days/month High Facility Improvements, 
Changes to Hours of Operation, 
Increase Staffing

Nampa 
Office 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A M/T/Th/F 9:00am - 
4:00pm

16 days/
month

High Increase Staffing

Homedale 
Office

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A T/Th 9:00am - 4:00pm 8 days/month High Changes to Hours of Operation

Farmway 
Office

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1st Monday of month 
9am - 4pm, 3rd Thursday 
of month 9am - 4pm

2 days/month High Changes to Hours of Operation

Council 
Office

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Call for day (previously 
3rd Wednesday of even 
months)

.5 days/
month

Changes to Hours of Operation

Marsing 
Hub

N/A N/A M-F
School Hours

Partner provided Partner 
provided

N/A N/A Changes to Hours of Operation, 
Increase staffing

�

Emerging Themes for Facility Scenarios
Originally presented October 28, 2025, updated January 14, 2026
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SWDH Locations and Hours of Operation - January 14, 2026 update

SWDH 
Location

Building Hours + 
Environmental 
Health Drop-off

Building 
Days per 
Month

Clinic Operational Hours Clinic Days 
per Month

Behavioral Health 
Operational 
Hours

Behavioral 
Health Days 
per Month

WIC Operational Hours WIC Days per 
Month

Is Demand 
high, low or 
just right?

To Meet Demand, what is 
needed?

Caldwell 
Office

M-F  
8:00am - 5:00pm

20 days/
month

Typically:  
M-Th 8:00am - 5:00pm 
Friday 8:00am - 12:00pm                  
Currently: 
M-W 7:30am - 6:30pm
Thursday 9:00am-
5:00pm

16 days/
month

M-Th  
8:30am -5:30pm

16 days/
month.  
1 counselor

M-F 8:00am - 5:00pm 20 days/
month

High Increase Staffing

Payette 
Office

M-F  
8:00am - 5:00pm

20 days/
month

Thursday 9:00am-
5:00pm (3 week rotation)

1-2 days/
month

N/A N/A M/W/F 8:00am - 5:00pm 12 days/
month

High Changes to Hours of Operation, 
Increase staffing

Weiser 
Office

M-F  
8:00am - 5:00pm

20 days/
month

Thursday 9:00am-
5:00pm (3 week rotation)

1-2 days/
month

N/A N/A Thurs 8:00am - 5:00pm 4 days/month High Facility Improvements, 
Changes to Hours of Operation, 
Increase Staffing

Emmett 
Office

M-F  
8:00am - 5:00pm

20 days/
month

Thursday 9:00am-
5:00pm (3 week rotation)

1-2 days/
month

N/A N/A Tues 8:00am - 5:00pm 4 days/month High Facility Improvements, 
Changes to Hours of Operation, 
Increase Staffing

Nampa 
Office 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A M/T/Th/F 9:00am - 
4:00pm

16 days/
month

High Increase Staffing

Homedale 
Office

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A T/Th 9:00am - 4:00pm 8 days/month High Changes to Hours of Operation

Farmway 
Office

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1st Monday of month 
9am - 4pm, 3rd Thursday 
of month 9am - 4pm

2 days/month High Changes to Hours of Operation

Council 
Office

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Call for day (previously 
3rd Wednesday of even 
months)

.5 days/
month

Changes to Hours of Operation

Marsing 
Hub

N/A N/A M-F
School Hours

Partner provided Partner 
provided

N/A N/A Changes to Hours of Operation, 
Increase staffing

�
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�

Infectious
Disease  Room

The building is oversized with space to grow into.	

CALDWELL OFFICE
SWDH Main Office
All SWDH Services - Canyon County
13307 Miami Lane
Caldwell, ID 83607

Open Weekdays 8am - 5pm (all services)
Building is approximately 51,900 sf

To Meet Demand: Increase Staffing			
The Caldwell Office Facility Needs:

Convert Room 236 to an Infectious Disease Room with an exterior door and upgraded HVAC system
Additional Behavioral Health Offices are needed as staffing increases. Existing office space is available.
Future reconfiguration of Environmental Health inspector workstations as more inspectors are hired. 
Future reconfiguration of workstations in Epidemiology division
Future reconfiguration and utilization of open space in the Adminstration division.

CALDWELL PHASE 1: Renovation of Clinic Room 236
Renovate Clinic Room 236 to serve as an infectious disease room. This involves installing an exterior door in 
the existing window opening, then installing a negative pressure HVAC system which contains and exhausts 
contaminated air directly outside.

CALDWELL PHASE 2: Reconfiguring Workstations and Offices for Future Staffing Increases
Current workstation configurations meet staffing needs. However, as staffing increases, workstations within 
several departments will need to be reduced in size and reconfigured. The Caldwell Office has space to adapt 
to additional staff. Existing clinic office space to be reallocated for Behavioral Health services.

•
•
•
•
•
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The building is an excellent size for a satellite office, 
 with space to grow into.	

Good model for future satellite offices.
To Meet Demand: 					   

Changes to Hours of Operation
Increase Staffing

The Payette Office Facility Needs:
ADA compliant reception desk
Reutilization of vacant space and reorganization of storage rooms
Behavioral Health Rooms
Community Room

PAYETTE SCENARIO 1 - PHASE 1: Renovate the Existing Building
Renovate the existing building to address current needs such as creating an ADA compliant reception desk, 
convert the storage room to a Behavioral Health office, relocate the conference room to the central core of 
the building, and split the former conference room into office space. This is illustrated on pages 10-11.

PAYETTE SCENARIO 1 - PHASE 2: Renovate to Include a Large Community Room
Renovate the existing building as described above in Payette Scenario 1 - Phase 1. Convert the three 
northwest office spaces (currently occupied by Payette County EMS) and part of the waiting room into a 
large community room. This is illustrated on pages 10-11.

NOTES:
Payette County EMS currently occupies three offices in the SWDH Payette Office. If the County moves 
forward with plans to relocate the jail facility, EMS could then move into the freed-up space in the current 
County Courthouse across the street. As a result, EMS would no longer need to occupy the SWDH office. This 
frees up space for a large community room 

The Payette Office facility serves as a good satellite office model for new construction. Its layout is well 
organized and sized to accommodate all the services provided, with the exception of a community room.

The Payette Office is already located in a hub-like location. They currently share 3 office spaces with Payette 
EMS. It sits across from the Payette County Courthouse, Sheriff, Treasurer, Planning and Zoning, other 
county offices, the Payette Joint School District, Payette Primary School, and several Idaho Department of 
Corrections offices.

•
•

•
•
•
•

PAYETTE OFFICE
All SWDH Services - Payette County
1155 3rd Ave North
Payette, ID 83661

Open Weekdays 8am - 5pm
	 WIC Mon/Wed/Fri 8am - 5pm
Building is approximately 5000 sf
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10

PAYETTE OFFICE EXISTING FLOOR PLAN

PAYETTE OFFICE DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
for Scenario 1 - Phases 1 and 2, dashed red lines indicate demolition
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11

PAYETTE SCENARIO 1 - PHASE 1: Renovate the Existing Building
Renovate the existing building to address current needs such as creating an ADA compliant reception desk, 
convert the storage room to a Behavioral Health office, relocate the conference room to the central core of 
the building, and split the former conference room into office space. 

PAYETTE SCENARIO 1 - PHASE 2: Renovate to Include a Large Community Room
Renovate the existing building as described above in Payette Scenario 1 - Phase 1. Convert the three 
northwest office spaces (currently occupied by Payette County EMS) and part of the waiting room into a 
large community room. 

Dark gray walls indicate new walls 
Red room tags indicate room changes

Dark gray walls indicate new walls 
Red room tags indicate room changes
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The building is undersized and has layout challenges.

WEISER OFFICE
All SWDH Services - Washington County
46 West Court St
Weiser, ID 83672

Open Weekdays 8am - 5pm
	 WIC Thursdays 8am - 5pm 
Building is approximately 2200 sf

To Meet Demand: 					   
Facility Improvements
Changes to Hours of Operation 
Increase Staffing

The Weiser Office Facility Needs:
Reconfiguration of the existing layout to improve circulation and room function.
ADA parking space
ADA compliant reception desk
Behavioral Health Room
Community Room

WEISER SCENARIO 1 - PHASE 1: Renovate the Existing Building
Renovate the existing building to address current needs listed above, and to add behavioral health and 
community room space. Pave the rear parking lot to include an ADA-compliant parking space, and install a 
digitally monitored access system at the back door for patients with disabilities. This is illustrated on pages 
14-15. 

WEISER SCENARIO 1 - PHASE 2: Purchase the Adjacent Existing Building and Renovate 
Renovate the existing building as described above in Weiser Scenario 1 - Phase 1. Purchase the adjacent 
building and renovate into a community room space with ADA restrooms and additional office space. This is 
illustrated on page 16. 

WEISER SCENARIO 2: Relocate to a Different Existing Building
A single story building between 3000-5000sf. If a larger existing building is available, find additional partners 
to join the location. Consider remaining in the same neighborhood since this location has proven to be 
successful and convenient. 

WEISER SCENARIO 3: Relocate to a Shared Hub-type Building with Community Partners
Similar to the Marsing Hub concept, relocate to a different building that houses multiple services under 
one roof. Sharing infrastructure combines resources, provides cost savings, and enables collaboration. 
Potential partners could be the Weiser School District, the Boys and Girl’s Clubhouse, the Weiser Library or 
Courthouse. 

WEISER SCENARIO 4: Demolish the Existing Building, Build a New Building on the Existing Site
Demolish the existing building and garage. Build a new facility on the 7,138 sf (0.084 acre) lot. Purchasing 
the adjacent lot offers an additional 3,020 sf (0.07 acres) totaling 10,157 sf (.154 acres) of site to build on. 
Additional acreage will be needed for off-street parking. This is illustrated on pages 16-17.

•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
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WEISER OFFICE EXISTING FLOOR PLAN

WEISER OFFICE DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
for Scenario 1 - Phase 1, dashed red lines indicate demolition

Existing concrete 
block walls shown 
crosshatched.

No proposed 
changes to 
concrete block 
walls.
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Dark gray walls indicate new walls 
Red room tags indicate room changes
Crosshatched walls are concrete block

WEISER SCENARIO 1 - PHASE 1: Renovate the Existing Building
Renovate the existing building to address current ADA requirements, functional layout issues, and to add 
behavioral health and community room space. Pave the rear parking lot to include an ADA-compliant parking 
space, and install a digitally monitored access system at the back door for patients with disabilities. 

This proposed floor plan addresses the layout challenges by creating corridors for better access to exam 
rooms, reducing oversized rooms and relocating certain room functions elsewhere. 
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Image: Google Street view, ©2026 Google, Image capture: May 2024

Adjacent  
Office Building 
54 W. Court St.

SWDH Building 
46 W. Court St.

16

PROPERTY INFORMATION
SWDH Weiser Office Adjacent Office Building

Address: 46 W. Court Street,  
Weiser, Idaho 83672

54 W. Court Street,  
Weiser, Idaho 83672

Building Square Footage: 2,200 sf approximately 1,350 sf approximately
Floor(s): 1 1
Parcel ID: RPW2650035016A RPW2650035018A 
Site Zoning: C Commercial
Site Acreage: 0.084 acres 0.07 acres
Site Setbacks, R.O.W.,
Front setback = 5’-0”
Rear setback = 0’-0”
Side setback = 0’-0”
Height maximum = 4 stories maximum
Required Standard Parking Spaces 6 spaces, Weiser Zoning Code: At 

least 5 parking spaces for each staff 
member or visiting doctor, plus 1 
space for each employee for Medical 
and dental clinics.

Required ADA Parking Spaces 1

WEISER SCENARIO 1 - PHASE 2: Purchase the Adjacent Existing Building and Renovate 
Renovate the existing building as described above in Weiser Scenario 1 - Phase 1. Purchase the adjacent 
building at 54 W. Court Street. Renovate this 1,350sf building into a community room space with ADA 
restrooms and additional office space. This community room space could also operate after-hours.
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Map Data: Washington County Assessor’s Parcels Map, Powered by Esri, 
https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/e6f99fb948e24f00a0e10fb696ceed6b/

Map Data: Payette County Assessor’s Parcels Map, Powered by Esri, 
https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/7d1e34f961e441cf8b5db2858aa04134/
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WEISER SCENARIO 4: Demolish the Existing Building, Build a New Building on the Existing Site
Demolish the existing building and garage on the existing property. Build a new facility on the 7,138 sf (0.084 
acre) lot. Purchasing the adjacent lot at 54 W. Court Street offers an additional 3,020 sf (0.07 acres) totaling 
10,157 sf (.154 acres) of property to build on. Additional acreage will be needed for off-street parking.  
For comparison, the Payette Office is built on 22,500 sf (.51 acres) and includes on-site parking.

PAYETTE OFFICE PROPERTY FOR COMPARISON
The Payette Office building is approximately 5,000 sf with parking lots on each side of the building. There are 
16 standard parking spaces + 2 ADA parking spaces. The total property is approximately 22,500 sf.
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Image:  Google Street View, ©2025 Google, Image capture: Nov 2022

EMMETT OFFICE
All SWDH Services - Gem County
1008 East Locust St
Emmett, ID 83617

Open Weekdays 8am - 5pm
	 WIC Tuesdays 8am - 5pm
Building is approximately 2500 sf

19

The building is undersized, but has a functional layout.To Meet Demand: 					   
Facility Improvements
Changes to Hours of Operation
Increase Staffing

The Emmett Office Facility Needs:
IBC code compliant entrance ramp and railing
ADA compliant reception desk
ADA compliant restroom sink
Repair to the three existing concrete steps and railings
Behavioral Health Room
Community Room
ADA restrooms accessible from waiting room

EMMETT SCENARIO 1 - PHASE 1: Renovate the Existing Building
Renovate existing building to address current needs listed above. Repair the existing entrance ramp and 
install a code compliant railing. Repair the three existing concrete steps and railings. Install an ADA compliant 
sink in the existing ADA restroom. Add a wall to divide the large Reception area, making room for an open 
nurse’s station on the other side. Convert the former nurse’s office into another exam room or a behavioral 
health room. Install soundproofing to ensure privacy. The current conference room can also be subdivided 
into additional Behavioral Health rooms. This is illustrated on pages 18-19.

EMMETT SCENARIO 1 - PHASE 2: Build a Community Room Addition 
After renovating the existing building as described above, build a community room addition with ADA 
restrooms and improved entrance to the north side of the building. This is illustrated on pages 18-19. The 
addition is roughly 860 sf, and designed for possible after-hours community use. This design also helps 
reduce overcrowding at the entrance and addresses the current problem of distant ADA restroom access. 

EMMETT SCENARIO 2: Relocate to a Different Existing Building
A single story building between 3000-5000sf. If a larger existing building is available, find additional partners 
to join the location. Consider remaining in the same neighborhood since this location has proven to be 
successful and convenient. 

EMMETT SCENARIO 3: Relocate to a Shared Hub-type Building with Community Partners
Similar to the Marsing Hub concept, relocate to a different building that houses multiple services under one 
roof. Sharing infrastructure combines resources, provides cost savings, and enables collaboration. Potential 
partners could include schools, other community organizations or governmental agencies.

•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
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EMMETT OFFICE EXISTING FLOOR PLAN

EMMETT OFFICE DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
for Scenario 1 - Phase 1 and 2, dashed red lines indicate demolition
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Dark gray walls indicate new walls 
Red room tags indicate room changes

Dark gray walls indicate new walls 
Red room tags indicate room changes

860sf Community Room Addition

EMMETT SCENARIO 1 - PHASE 1: 
Renovate the Existing Building
Renovate existing building to address current 
needs listed above. Repair the existing entrance 
ramp and install a code compliant railing. Repair 
the three existing concrete steps and railings. 
Install an ADA compliant sink in the existing 
ADA restroom. Add a wall to divide the large 
Reception area, making room for an open 
nurse’s station on the other side. Convert the 
former nurse’s office into another exam room or 
a behavioral health room. Install soundproofing 
to ensure privacy. The current conference 
room can also be subdivided into additional 
Behavioral Health rooms.

EMMETT SCENARIO 1 - PHASE 2: Build a Community Room Addition 
After completing Phase 1 described above, build a community room addition with ADA restrooms and 
improved entrance to the north side of the building. The addition is roughly 860 sf, and designed for possible 
after-hours community use. This design also helps reduce overcrowding at the entrance and addresses the 
current problem of distant ADA restroom access. 
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Homedale Office - WIC Services 
No visual or sound privacy.

Nampa Office - WIC Services 
Visual privacy but sound privacy is challenging.

WIC SERVICE ONLY LOCATIONS

23

FARMWAY OFFICE
WIC Services Only - Canyon County
Caldwell Housing Authority
22730 Farmway Rd
Caldwell, ID 83607
Open 1st Monday of month 9am-4pm,  
	 3rd Thursday of month 9am-7pm
Shared, reserved space in the Farmway Community 
Center. The former lease has ended.

COUNCIL OFFICE
WIC Services Only - Adams County
Adams County Health Center (ACHC)
205 N Berkley St
Council, ID 83612
Open 3rd Wednesday of even months
Shared, reserved space in the Adams County 
Health Center

HOMEDALE OFFICE
WIC Services Only - Owyhee County
Old Homedale Library
125 W Owyhee Ave
Homedale, ID 83628
Open Tues/Thurs 9am-4pm
Shared, reserved space in the former Homedale 
Library. WIC is the only user when in use.

NAMPA OFFICE
WIC Services Only - Canyon County
Idaho Hispanic Community Center (IH2C)
315 Stampede Dr
Nampa, ID 83687
Open Mon/Tues/Friday 9am-4pm
Leased, dedicated space

To Meet Demand: 
Changes to Hours of Operation
Increase staffing

All WIC Office Locations Need: 
Visual and sound privacy; enclosed consultation rooms are essential.

•
•

•
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FUTURE OFFICE
All SWDH Services 
Location to be determined based on population growth and demand

Open Weekdays 8am - 5pm
Building is approximately 3000-5000 sf

To Meet Demand: 					   
Establish a new SWDH service location where demand is high

The Future Facility Needs:
Clinic and WIC space
Behavioral Health Rooms
Community Room
Environmental Sample Drop-off

FUTURE OFFICE SCENARIO 1: Establish a New Satellite Office, Renovate an Existing Building
A single story building between 3000-5000sf. If a larger existing building is available, find additional partners 
to join the location. 

FUTURE OFFICE SCENARIO 2: Establish a New Office in a Shared Hub-type Building with 
Community Partners
Similar to the Marsing Hub concept, establish a new SWDH service location in a building that houses multiple 
services under one roof. Sharing infrastructure combines resources, provides cost savings, and enables 
collaboration. Potential partners could include schools, other community organizations or governmental 
agencies.

FUTURE OFFICE SCENARIO 3: Establish a New Satellite Office, Build a New Building
A single story building between 3000-5000sf with a similar layout to the Payette Office. 

NOTES:
The Payette Office facility serves as a good satellite office model for new construction. Its layout is well 
organized and sized to accommodate all the services provided, with the exception of a community room.

•

•
•
•
•
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MARSING HUB
Clinic Services Only - Owyhee County
The Marsing Hub
205 8th Ave W
Marsing, ID 83639 

OVERVIEW
The Marsing School District converted its former middle school into “The Hub,” a community center that 
offers valuable community services for all Marsing residents. By using existing school infrastructure and 
partnerships with other entities, the district was able to create a shared community center that offers the 
following services:

Food and Clothing Pantry
Husky Pups Preschool
Head Start Program
School-based Health Center (operated by SWDH)
Mental Health Services (operated by Insight 
Counseling) 

•
•
•
•
•

Migrant Liaison Services
Adult Education
ESL Classes
Owyhee Sheriff’s Substation
Marsing School District Offices

•
•
•
•
•

SWDH operates the school-based health center, offering clinical services to students within the Marsing 
School District as well as to members of the wider community. The clinic plays a vital role in meeting the 
healthcare needs of both students and residents in this rural area.

The Marsing Hub has been quite successful and serves as an excellent model for other SWDH satellite office 
locations. By partnering with other agencies, they are able to provide a variety of services to the community 
in one location. Sharing infrastructure combines resources, provides cost savings, and enables collaboration.

To Meet Demand: 
Changes to Hours of Operation
Increase Staffing

The Marsing Hub Facility:
Could potentially offer WIC Services
Currently offers Behavioral Health Services through Insight Counseling

•
•

•
•
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Must be serving the needs of rural health
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-Rural Health focus on preventive health programs;
-Next steps for WICHC as a collaborative
-Develop a dashboard to show progress of the coalition
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-Bring resources and partners to rural areas to improve public health

-WICHC Implementation Plan and Needs Assessment
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